Closing values and year to date changes are:

$US / Euro
Cx Silver

Cx Gold

Cx Copper
LME Copper

Shanghai Copper

Total Copper

LME Aluminum
LME Lead
LME Tin

LME Nickel
LME Zinc

12/31/08
0.7159
$11.27

$883.60

$1.3950
$1.3163

$0.6600
$0.4305
$4.6970
$4.9033
$0.5080

Prices
01/09/09 Change
0.7445 0.0286
$11.30 $0.03
$854.30  -$29.30
$1.5455  $0.1505
$1.4878  $0.1715
$0.6895  $0.0295
$0.5375  $0.1070
$5.1483  $0.4513
$5.1596  $0.2563
$0.5534  $0.0454

%
4.0%
0.3%

-3.3%

10.8%
13.0%

4.5%
24.9%
9.6%
5.2%
8.9%

12/31/08

31,075
339,775

17,822

388,672
2,328,900
45,150
7,790
78,390
253,500

1/9/2009

32,064
363,575

22,736

418,375
2,406,225
45,025
7,975
78,594
259,775

Inventories MT

Change

989
23,800

4,914

29,703
77,325
-125
185
204
6,275

%

3.2%
7.0%

27.6%

7.6%

3.3%
-0.3%
2.4%
0.3%
2.5%



