## Closing values and year to date changes are:

	Prices				Inventories MT			
	12/31/08	01/09/09	Change	%	12/31/08	1/9/2009	Change	<b>%</b>
\$US / Euro	0.7159	0.7445	0.0286	4.0%				
Cx Silver	\$11.27	\$11.30	\$0.03	0.3%				
Cx Gold	\$883.60	\$854.30	-\$29.30	-3.3%				
Cx Copper	\$1.3950	\$1.5455	\$0.1505	10.8%	31,075	32,064	989	3.2%
LME Copper	\$1.3163	\$1.4878	\$0.1715	13.0%	339,775	363,575	23,800	7.0%
Shanghai Copper					17,822	22,736	4,914	27.6%
<b>Total Copper</b>					388,672	418,375	29,703	7.6%
LME Aluminum	\$0.6600	\$0.6895	\$0.0295	4.5%	2,328,900	2,406,225	77,325	3.3%
LME Lead	\$0.4305	\$0.5375	\$0.1070	24.9%	45,150	45,025	-125	-0.3%
LME Tin	\$4.6970	\$5.1483	\$0.4513	9.6%	7,790	7,975	185	2.4%
LME Nickel	\$4.9033	\$5.1596	\$0.2563	5.2%	78,390	78,594	204	0.3%
LME Zinc	\$0.5080	\$0.5534	\$0.0454	8.9%	253,500	259,775	6,275	2.5%